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                      RECRUITMENT PROCESS IN DRT/DRAT

237. SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) whether, during the last three years, the Department of Financial Services issued vacancies for Registrar, Recovery Officer and Assistant Registrar in DRTs/DRATs, and how many applications were received from Indian Bank (Head Office, Chennai);

(b) the rules, criteria and procedure adopted for preparing the merit list, and whether the said list and related guidelines were placed on the table of the House;

(c) whether the merit list was published transparently on the website; and

d) the details of all interviews held (dates, venue, candidates and selected persons) during the said period?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) to (c) Department of Financial Services has issued vacancy circulars during the last three years (2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25) for filling up the posts of Registrar,

Recovery Officer and Assistant Registrar in DRTs/DRATs. Selection of the candidates is made as per the provisions mentioned in the Recruitment Rules (RRs) for these posts notified vide G.S.R. numbers 535(E), 536(E), 537(E), 538(E) & 539(E) dated 8th

June, 2018. The selection of the candidates is made on the basis of performance of candidates with regard to their Qualifications, Experience, Communication Skills and Knowledge/ Awareness in the interview. The said RRs were also placed on the table of the House. The successful candidates were informed immediately after their selection.

(d) The details are given at Annexure.


********


Annexure


S.No. Date of

Interview

Venue of the Interview Total number of

eligible candidates

No. of

candidates

selected

1. 7th & 8th

September,

2022

Department of

Financial Services,

Jeevandeep Building,

New Delhi

(through virtual mode)

48 16

2. 3rd & 4th

March, 2023

Department of

Financial Services,

Jeevandeep Building,

New Delhi

(in person)

72 29

3. 12th & 13th

January, 2024

Department of

Financial Services,

Jeevandeep Building,

New Delhi

(in person)

 85 35

4. 20th & 21st

December,

2024

Department of

Financial Services,

Jeevandeep Building,

New Delhi

(through virtual mode)

120 52

